

62268-4  
62268

REC'D

62268-4

JUN 25 2009

King County Prosecutor  
Appellate Unit

COA NO. 62268-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TURGUT TARHAN,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JUN 25 PM 12:08

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Susan Craighead, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
(CORRECTED)

CASEY GRANNIS  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	3
2. <u>Trial</u> .....	4
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	10
1. THE ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF WASMER'S STATEMENT TO THE POLICE DEPRIVED TARHAN OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND CONFRONT HIS ACCUSER.....	10
a. <u>The Court Prohibited The Defense From Eliciting Probative Evidence Supporting The Defense Theory That The Sexual Encounter Was Consensual</u> .....	11
b. <u>No Compelling Interest Justified Exclusion Of Defense Evidence That Impeached The Accuser's Credibility</u> .....	16
c. <u>Exclusion Of Probative Defense Evidence Was Not Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</u> .....	25
2. PROSECUTORIAL COMMENT ON TARHAN'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONT HIS ACCUSER REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	28
a. <u>The Prosecutor Accused The Defense Of Victimizing Wasmer Through Cross Examination</u> .....	29

b.	<u>The Prosecutor's Disparagement Of Defense Counsel Constituted Improper Comment On The Exercise Of Tarhan's Constitutional Right To Confront The State's Chief Witness Against Him....</u>	31
c.	<u>In The Alternative, Reversal Is Required Because The Prosecutorial Misconduct Was Flagrant, Impervious To Curative Instruction, And Likely Affected The Verdict.....</u>	38
d.	<u>Reversal Is Alternatively Required Because Counsel Was Ineffective In Failing to Object To The Prosecutorial Misconduct And In Failing To Request A Curative Instruction.....</u>	40
3.	REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE A COMBINATION OF ERRORS CUMULATIVELY PRODUCED AN UNFAIR TRIAL. ....	43
4.	THE LENGTH OF THE COMMUNITY CUSTODY TERM IS ILLEGAL BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM.....	44
5.	THE SEXUAL ASSAULT PROTECTION ORDER ISSUED IN CONJUNCTION WITH TARHAN'S SENTENCE IS ILLEGAL BECAUSE IT EXCEEDS THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM TERM.....	48
D.	<u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Detention of Gaff,</u> 90 Wn. App. 834, 954 P.2d 943 (1998).....	36
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield,</u> 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P. 2d 1362 (1997).....	17
<u>In re Postsentence Review of Leach,</u> 161 Wn.2d 180, 163 P.3d 782 (2007).....	48
<u>In re Sentences of Jones,</u> 129 Wn. App. 626, 120 P.3d 84 (2005).....	45, 46
<u>Lamborn v. Phillips Pac. Chem. Co.,</u> 89 Wn.2d 701, 706, 575 P.2d 215 (1978).....	18
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker,</u> 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	17
<u>State v. Aho,</u> 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	41
<u>State v. Alexander,</u> 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	43
<u>State v. Ashcraft,</u> 71 Wn. App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993).....	25
<u>State v. Bahl,</u> 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	49
<u>State v. Balisok,</u> 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994).....	19
<u>State v. Barnett,</u> 139 Wn.2d 462, 987 P.2d 626 (1999).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>STATE CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<u>State v. Belgarde,</u> 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	39
<u>State v. Boyd,</u> 160 Wn.2d 424, 158 P.3d 54 (2007).....	43
<u>State v. Braun,</u> 82 Wn.2d 157, 509 P.2d 742 (1973).....	43
<u>State v. Brown,</u> 48 Wn. App. 654, 739 P.2d 1199 (1987).....	27
<u>State v. Carlson,</u> 61 Wn. App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991).....	19
<u>State v. Case,</u> 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956).....	39
<u>State v. Charlton,</u> 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978).....	38, 39
<u>State v. Curtis,</u> 110 Wn. App. 6, 37 P.3d 1274 (2002).....	36
<u>State v. Darden,</u> 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	17, 18, 21, 24
<u>State v. Davenport,</u> 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	38
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 146 Wn. App. 714, 192 P.3d 29 (2008).....	44
<u>State v. Ermert,</u> 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>STATE CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<u>State v. Foster</u> , 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998).....	32
<u>State v. Foxhoven</u> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....	22
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	43
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 807, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	32, 33
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	25
<u>State v. Gutierrez</u> , 50 Wn. App. 583, 749 P.2d 213 (1988).....	26
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000).....	39
<u>State v. Holmes</u> , 122 Wn. App. 438, 93 P.3d 212 (2004).....	26, 36
<u>State v. Horton</u> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	42
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	16, 18, 24, 31
<u>State v. Hudnall</u> , 116 Wn. App. 190, 64 P.3d 687 (2003).....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>STATE CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 87 Wn. App. 801, 944 P.2d 403 (1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	25
<u>State v. Jerrels</u> , 83 Wn. App. 503, 925 P.2d 209 (1996).....	39
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998).....	43
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 80 Wn. App. 337, 908 P.2d 900 (1996), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>State v. Miller</u> , 110 Wn. App. 283, 40 P.3d 692 (2002).....	35, 36
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993).....	37
<u>State v. Kroll</u> , 87 Wn.2d 829, 558 P.2d 173 (1976).....	20
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	22
<u>State v. McDaniel</u> , 83 Wn. App. 179, 920 P.2d 1218 (1996).....	25
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968).....	35
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 114 Wn. App. 713, 59 P.3d 717 (2002).....	44
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>STATE CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<u>State v. Portnoy</u> , 43 Wn. App. 455, 718 P.2d 805 (1986).....	26
<u>State v. Pringle</u> , 83 Wn.2d 188, 517 P.2d 192 (1973).....	48
<u>State v. Quismundo</u> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008).....	22
<u>State v. Randecker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971).....	26
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 101 Wn. App. 704, 6 P.3d 43 (2000).....	18
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	38, 39
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	26
<u>State v. Rupe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	32
<u>State v. Spencer</u> , 111 Wn. App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002).....	19
<u>State v. Suarez-Bravo</u> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	39
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>STATE CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<u>State v. Wittenbarger</u> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994).....	16
<u>Thomas v. French</u> , 99 Wn. 2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	20
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 633, 79 L. Ed. 1314 (1935).....	38
<u>Bruno v. Rushen</u> , 721 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	34, 37
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S. Ct. 2142, 90 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1986).....	16, 17, 25
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 1110, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974).....	17, 27
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S. Ct. 989, 94 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1987).....	27
<u>Sizemore v. Fletcher</u> , 921 F.2d 667 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	37, 42
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	40
<u>United States v. McLain</u> , 823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987). .....	40
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>STATE CASES</u>	
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 790 A.2d 1214 (Del. 2002).....	34, 37
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS</u>	
ER 401.....	18
ER 801(c).....	19
ER 803(a)(3) .....	19
Former RCW 9.94A.030.....	46
Karl B. Tegland, 5A Washington Practice: Evidence Law and Practice ... § 607.12 (5th Ed.) .....	27
RAP 2.5(a). .....	37
RCW 7.90.150(6)(a) .....	48, 49
RCW 7.90.150(6)(c) .....	49
RCW 9.94A.030 .....	46, 47
RCW 9.94A.030(42)(a)(i).....	45
RCW 9.94A.545 .....	45
RCW 9.94A.545(1).....	45, 47
RCW 9.94A.850 .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (CONT'D)

	Page
<b><u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS (CONT)</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	38, 43
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	16, 31, 37, 38, 40
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	16, 38, 43
WAC 437-20-010 .....	44, 45
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 .....	43
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 .....	16, 31, 38, 40
Wash. Sentencing Guidelines Comm'n, Adult Sentencing Manual (2008) ... .....	45
WPIC 1.02 .....	22
